

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 30, 2015, 9:29 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

by h

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 91283-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ONEWEST BANK FSB,

Petitioner,

v.

MAUREEN M. ERICKSON,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER ONEWEST BANK N.A.

Fred Burnside, WSBA No. 32491
Hugh McCullough, WSBA No. 41453
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for OneWest Bank N.A.

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
206-622-3150 (phone)
206-757-7700 (fax)

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court of Appeals should have given full faith and credit to the Idaho court's orders.	5
1. The Court of Appeals should have honored the Idaho court's orders because those orders did not "adjudicate title to real property."	5
2. The Court of Appeals should have honored the Idaho court's orders because public policy favors the uniform enforcement of conservatorship decrees.	10
B. Even if the Court of Appeals decided to review the Idaho court's orders, the Court of Appeals should have affirmed the Superior Court because OneWest's deed of trust is enforceable.	14
1. The Idaho court had jurisdiction over the parties.	14
2. The conservator had the authority to encumber property, including property in Washington.....	15
3. Even if the conservator lacked authority, applicable law protects OneWest's deed of trust. ..	17
C. Alternatively, the Court of Appeals should have remanded the case to allow OneWest to develop its equitable defenses.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Blimka v. My Web Wholesaler, LLC</i> , 152 P.3d 594 (Idaho 2007).....	14
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 46 Wn.2d 370 (1955).....	6, 9
<i>Brown v. Garrett</i> , 175 Wn. App. 357 (2013).....	14
<i>Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 566 (2013).....	19
<i>Donaldson v. Greenwood</i> , 40 Wn.2d 238 (1952).....	7
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642 (2014).....	14
<i>Fall v. Eastin</i> , 215 U.S. 1 (1909).....	7, 9
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of W. Richland</i> , 39 Wn. App. 401 (1985).....	8
<i>Green v. Wilson</i> , 592 S.E.2d 579 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>In re Jane E.P.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 863 (Wis. 2005).....	13
<i>Jongeward v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 586 (2012).....	16

<i>In re Kowalewski</i> , 163 Wn.2d 542 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lamb</i> , 173 Wn.2d 173 (2011)	8
<i>McCormick v. Blaine</i> , 178 N.E. 195 (Ill. 1931)	8
<i>Richardson v. Allen</i> , 185 S.W. 252 (Mo. Ct. App. 1916)	9
<i>Shelton v. Farkas</i> , 30 Wn. App. 549 (1981)	7
<i>Silver Surprise, Inc. v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 519 (1968)	5, 7
<i>Smith v. Fletcher</i> , 102 Wash. 218 (1918)	7
<i>Smith v. McKelvey</i> , 162 N.E. 722 (Ohio Ct. App. 1928)	9
<i>Sparkman & McLean Income Fund v. Wald</i> , 10 Wn. App. 765 (1974)	9
<i>Svatonsky v. Svatonsky</i> , 63 Wn.2d 902 (1964)	19
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 1-701	14
Idaho Code § 15-1-301	16
Idaho Code § 15-5-420	8, 17
Idaho Code § 15-5-421	18
Idaho Code § 15-5-423	17
Idaho Code § 15-5-424	15, 16

Idaho Code § 68-110.....	17
RCW 11.90.020	11
RCW 11.92.170	10
RCW 11.98.105	17, 18
Uniform Adult Guardianship and Protected Proceedings Jurisdiction Act, RCW 11.90	10, 11
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 1	13, 14
Other Authorities	
<i>Legislative Fact Sheet—Adult Guardianship and Protective Proceedings Jurisdiction Act, Uniform L. Comm'n, www.uniformlaws.org (last visited Jun. 10, 2015)</i>	10
House B. Rep. S.H.B. 1261, 61st Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009)	11, 12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 108	17
